
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
NETAJI SUBHASH SPORTS COMPLEX 
JASOLA VIHAR, NEW DELHI-110025 

 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER NO.23/NSSC/DDA/2021-22 

 
Online tenders are invited through e-tendering mode on behalf of Chairman, Delhi Development Authority, (Sports 

Wing) for the following works at Netaji Subhash Sports Complex. The tender shall be uploaded in two parts, namely, ‘Part 
-I’ containing Technical Bid and ‘Part – II’ comprising ‘Financial Bid’. The bid not uploaded in accordance with the 
prescribed manner will not be accounted for at all. Only those agencies/ Firm/ Person having satisfactorily completed 
three similar nature of works each costing not less than 40% of the estimated cost put to tender, or completed  two 
similar nature of works each costing not less than 60% of the estimated cost put to tender, or completed one similar 
nature of work costing not less than 80% of estimated cost put to tender during the seven years ending 31/12/2019, in 
Government Department, Public Sector undertaking, Govt. Schools including KVS with annual turnover more than 30% of the 
estimated cost in each year during the immediate last three consecutive financial year ending March 2021 duly certified and 
audited by Chartered Accountant having valid UDIN are entitled to apply. Without this, tenders would not be considered. A 
proof thereof should be uploaded with the Technical Bid. The tenderer should be registered with the GST Department and 
furnish a copy of valid registration with the tender.  

(Note: Definition similar nature of work : See note 4 below. 
S. 

No. 
NIT No. & Name of work Estimated Cost 

_____________ 
Earnest Money 
______________ 

Time Allowed 

Tender 
Cost 

 

Last date & time of submission 
of tender 

____________________ 
Date & time of opening of 

Technical Bid 

1. NIT No. ../23/NSSC/DDA/21-22 
N.O.W.: M/o Netaji Subhash 
Sports Complex, DDA 
SH: Providing Manager, life 
guards, medical attendants and 
attendants for running of Deck 
Area Services of Swimming Pool at 
NSSC, DDA. 

 
Rs. 22,98,873/- 

 
 

Rs. 45,977/- 
 

06 Months 

 
Rs. Nil 

 
01.03.2022 

upto 3.00 PM 
 

____________________ 
 

03.03.2022 at 11.00 AM 
 

  

Note:  
1. As per instructions issued by CRB, DDA, no hard copy of any document will be required to be submitted by the 

tenderes till the opening of the tenders. Hard copies of relevant documents will be required from the lowest 
tenderers only. 
 

2. In part-I of the tender, i.e., Technical Bid, the tenderer shall upload details of experience, i.e., certificates of 
satisfactory completion, duly attested, of similar nature of works undertaken by them; authenticated proof 
showing annual turnover. In case of company / firm, an attested copy of Registration Certificate and Article of 
Association/ Partnership Deed is also furnished. Part-II of the tender should contain Financial Bid indicating 
monthly charges (per month) offered by the tenderer.                      
 

3. Tender documents can be obtained/downloaded on the e-tendering portal i.e. www.eprocure.gov.in 
/eprocure/app or www.dda.org.in upto last date of submission of tender. Earnest money amounting to Rs. 
45,977/- shall be deposited through RTGS/NEFT in the account of “CAU SPORTS DDA (EMD ACCOUNT)” 
having account No. 1614159849 with Kotak Mahindra Bank, Gulmohar Park, New Delhi, (IFSC. 
KKBK0000184). The unique transaction reference (UTR) and all other reference numbers of RTGS / 
NEFT/IMPS shall have to be uploaded by the tenderer in the e-tendering system by the prescribed date. The 
DDOs concern will get earnest money verified from their CAU’s bank based on the unique transaction reference 
no. (UTR) and all other reference numbers against each RTGS / NEFT/IMPS payment before the tenders are 
opened. 
 

4. Definition of Similar Nature of work:  The agency having the experience of each type of category of work 
mentioned in the schedule of quantity/BOQ and having satisfactorily completed works of running swimming pools 
of at least 25 meters length through licensing, providing manpower” in Government Department, Public Sector 



undertaking, Govt. Schools including KVS with annual turnover more than 30% of the estimated cost in each year 
during the immediate last three consecutive financial year ending March 2021 duly certified and audited by Chartered 
Accountant having valid UDIN are entitled to apply. Without this, tenders would not be considered. 
 

5. The bidder will use one UTR for one work only.  In case, it is found that he has used one UTR number for 
different tenders, all the tenders submitted by him will be rejected and he will be debarred from further tendering 
in DDA in future.”  
 

6. The intending tenderer should ensure before tendering in DDA that the requisite fee has been already deposited 
with CRB. 
 

7. For terms and conditions, eligibility criteria of specialized work, the manner in which earnest money etc., are to 
be deposited through RTGS mode and other information/instructions, please visit DDA’s website 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app or www.dda.org.in.For any assistance on e-tendering please contact 
concerned Secretaries of sports complex or M/s N.I.C. on email cppp-nic@nic.in or  0120-4200462, 0120-
4001002, 0120-4001005 & 0120-6277787 or send a mail over to – support-eproc@nic.in.  
Important terms & conditions for tenderers. Tenderers are required to go through the same before 
participating in the tender.  
 

1. The unique transaction reference on NEFT/RTGS against EMD shall be placed online at specified location for 
Tender for above work. First cover containing “Technical Bid” as well as“reference of EMD”.  
 

2. The technical Bids shall be opened online at SFSC Conference Hall in the presence of a committee or their 
representatives by authorized bid openers. Financial Bids of only those tenderers shall be opened whose 
technical bids qualify, at a time and place of which notice will be given. The Tenderer technically qualified will 
be at liberty to be present either in person or through an authorized representative at the time of opening of the 
Financial Bids with the Bid Acknowledgement Receipt or they can view the bid opening event online at their 
remote end.  
 

3. The Tenderer should furnish Rs. 45,977/- as Earnest Money in the form of RTGS. The amount will be retained 
by DDA as part of security deposit, in case tender is accepted, otherwise it will be refunded. However, no interest 
payable on the earnest money.  
 

4. The tender shall be submitted online in two parts, viz., technical bid and price bid.  
Technical Bid  
The Tenderers are required to furnish following documents in technical bid:-  
i. Scanned copy of Tender Acceptance Letter (To be given on Company Letter Head). 
ii. Scanned copy of Tender Application Form 
iii. Scanned copy of reference of RTGS/NEFT/IMPS or any other mode (EMD) 
iv. Scanned copy of PAN No.  
v. Scanned copy of active and valid GST Registration as on the last day of bidding. 
vi. Scanned copy of ESI and EPF Registration  
vii. Scanned copy of Proof of requisite fee deposited with Contractors Registration Board of DDA. 
viii. Scanned copy of Turnover Certificate duly audited and certified by Chartered Accountant having valid UDIN 

last three consecutive financial year ending March 2021. 
ix. Scanned copy of satisfactory completion certificates for each type of category of work, as per staff category 

mentioned at Annexure III, for last 7 years ending 31/12/2019.  
x. Scanned copy of undertaking on a non-judicial stamp paper of Rs. 100/- that agency is not blacklisted or debarred 

by any Govt. /PSU or private organization Agency/Firm/Person/Tenderer at the time of Bid submission. 
xi. Scanned copy of undertaking on a non-judicial stamp paper of Rs. 100/- regarding ESI and EPF as per clause of 

NIT. 
xii. Scanned copy of undertaking on a non-judicial stamp paper of Rs. 100/- regarding precautions to prevent 

Injury/Loss of Life as per clause of NIT. 
xiii. Any other document required as per clauses of NIT. 
 

Any tender found lacking with respect to the above necessary information and /or documents and/or 
Earnest Money with the Technical bid will not be considered.  

 
Price Bid  



i) Schedule of financial bid in the form of BoQ_XXXXX.xls  
 

RE/NSSC/ DDA  
No.   F2(74)NSSC/DDA/Civilwork/21-22/1198      Dated:-19.02.2022 
 
 
 
 
 
Copy forwarded to:- 
1. Commissioner (Sports), DDA 
2. Commissioner (Systems), DDA - through e-mail for uploading on DDA website.  
3. Dy. CAO (Sports)/CAU, DDA 
4. Secy. (Coordn), Sports Wing, DDA 
5. Sect. DDA Contractor’s Welfare Association Vikas Minar, I.P. Estate, New Delhi. 
6. Sect. DDA Builders’s Association, E-18, Vikas Kutir, New Delhi. 
7. The General Secretary, Delhi Contractor’s Welfare Association (Regd.), 306, Masjid Moth, N.D.S.E., Part-II, 

New Delhi-110049. 
8. All Secretaries of DDA Sports Complexes and Golf Courses for displaying on their Notice Boards. 
9. R. E. (Civil)/NSSC  
10. Notice Board 

RE/NSSC/ DDA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



िदʟी िवकास Ůािधकरण 
नेताजी सुभाष ˙ोट्Ŋस कॉ̱ɘेƛ 
जसोला िवहार, नई िदʟी-110025 

 
िनिवदा आमंũण सूचना संƥा 23/एनएसएससी/डीडीए/2021-22 

 
नेताजी सुभाष ˙ोट्Ŋस कॉ̱ɘेƛ मŐ िनɻिलİखत कायŘ के िलए अȯƗ, िदʟी िवकास Ůािधकरण, (˙ोट्Ŋस िवंग) की ओर से ई-
टŐडįरंग मोड के माȯम से ऑनलाइन िनिवदाएं आमंिũत की जाती हœ। िनिवदा दो भागो ंमŐ अपलोड की जाएगी, अथाŊत् 'भाग-I' िजसमŐ 
तकनीकी बोली और 'भाग-II' शािमल है, िजसमŐ 'िवȅीय बोली' शािमल है। िनधाŊįरत तरीके से अपलोड नही ंकी गई बोली को िबʋुल 
भी िहसाब मŐ नही ंिलया जाएगा। केवल उɎी ंएजŐिसयो/ंफमŊ/ʩİƅ ने तीन समान Ůकृित के कायŘ को संतोषजनक ढंग से पूरा िकया 
है, िजनमŐ से Ůȑेक की लागत िनिवदा मŐ रखी गई अनुमािनत लागत का 40% से कम नही ंहै, या दो समान Ůकृित के कायŘ को पूरा 
िकया है, िजनमŐ से Ůȑेक की लागत अनुमािनत लागत का 60% से कम नही ंहै। सरकारी िवभाग, सावŊजिनक Ɨेũ के उपŢम, भारत 
सरकार मŐ 31/12/2019 को समाɑ सात वषŘ के दौरान िनिवदा मŐ रखे गए अनुमािनत लागत के 80% से कम लागत का एक समान 
Ůकृित का कायŊ पूरा िकया। माचŊ 2021 को समाɑ होने वाले िपछले तीन लगातार िवȅीय वषŊ के दौरान Ůȑेक वषŊ मŐ अनुमािनत 
लागत के 30% से अिधक वािषŊक टनŊओवर वाले केवीएस सिहत ̀ ू ल, वैध यूडीआईएन वाले चाटŊडŊ  एकाउंटŐट Ȫारा िविधवत Ůमािणत 
और लेखापरीिƗत हœ, आवेदन करने के हकदार हœ। इसके िबना िनिवदाओ ंपर िवचार नही ंिकया जाएगा। इसका एक Ůमाण तकनीकी 
बोली के साथ अपलोड िकया जाना चािहए। िनिवदाकताŊ को जीएसटी िवभाग के साथ पंजीकृत होना चािहए और िनिवदा के साथ वैध 
पंजीकरण की एक Ůित Ůˑुत करनी चािहए। 
 
(नोट: कायŊ की समान Ůकृित की पįरभाषा: नीचे नोट 4 देखŐ। 
 
S. 

No. 
NIT No. & Name of work Estimated Cost 

_____________ 
Earnest Money 
______________ 

Time Allowed 

Tender 
Cost 

 

Last date & time of submission 
of tender 

____________________ 
Date & time of opening of 

Technical Bid 

1. NIT No. ../23/NSSC/DDA/21-22 
N.O.W.: M/o Netaji Subhash  
Sports Complex, DDA 
SH: Providing Manager, life 
guards, medical attendants and 
attendants for running of Deck 
Area Services of Swimming Pool at 
NSSC, DDA. 
 
N.O.W.: नेताजी सुभाष ˙ोट्Ŋस 
कॉ̱ɘेƛ, DDA 
उपशीषŊः  एनएसएससी, डीडीए मŐ 
İˢिमंग पूल की डेक एįरया सेवाएं चलाने 
के िलए Ůबंधक, जीवन रƗक, िचिकȖा 
पįरचारक और पįरचारक Ůदान करना। 

 
Rs. 22,98,873/- 

 
 

Rs. 45,977/- 
 

06 Months 

 
Rs. Nil 

 
01.03.2022 

upto 3.00 PM 
 

____________________ 
 

03.03.2022 at 11.00 AM 
 

 
 

ȯान दŐ : 
1. सीआरबी, डीडीए Ȫारा जारी िनदőशो ंके अनुसार, िनिवदाओ ंके खुलने तक िकसी भी दˑावेज की हाडŊ कॉपी िनिवदाओ ंको जमा 
करने की आवʴकता नही ंहोगी। संबंिधत दˑावेजो ंकी हाडŊ कॉपी सबसे कम िनिवदाकताŊओ ंसे ही अपेिƗत होगी। 

 
2. िनिवदा के भाग-I अथाŊत तकनीकी बोली मŐ, िनिवदाकताŊ अनुभव का िववरण अपलोड करेगा, अथाŊत, उनके Ȫारा िकए गए समान 
Ůकृित के कायŘ के संतोषजनक पूणŊता के Ůमाण पũ, िविधवत Ůमािणत; वािषŊक कारोबार िदखाने वाला Ůमािणत Ůमाण। कंपनी/फमŊ 
के मामले मŐ, पंजीकरण Ůमाणपũ और एसोिसएशन/पाटŊनरिशप डीड के अनुǅेद की एक सȑािपत Ůित भी Ůˑुत की जाती है। 
िनिवदा के भाग-II मŐ िवȅीय बोली होनी चािहए िजसमŐ िनिवदाकताŊ Ȫारा Ůˑािवत मािसक शुʋ (Ůित माह) दशाŊया गया हो। 

 



3. िनिवदा दˑावेज ई-िनिवदा पोटŊल अथाŊत www.eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app या www.dda.org.in पर िनिवदा जमा करने की 
अंितम ितिथ तक Ůाɑ/डाउनलोड िकए जा सकते हœ। अनőː मनी की रािश ŝ. 45,977/- आरटीजीएस/एनईएफटी के माȯम से 
कोटक मिहंūा बœक, गुलमोहर पाकŊ , नई िदʟी, (आईएफएससी. केकेबीके0000184) मŐ खाता संƥा 1614159849 वाले "सीएयू 
˙ोट्Ŋस डीडीए (ईएमडी खाता)" के खाते मŐ जमा िकया जाएगा। िविशʼ लेनदेन संदभŊ (यूटीआर) और आरटीजीएस / एनईएफटी / 
आईएमपीएस की अɊ सभी संदभŊ संƥाएं िनिवदाकताŊ Ȫारा िनधाŊįरत ितिथ तक ई-िनिवदा Ůणाली मŐ अपलोड की जानी चािहए। 
डीडीओ की िचंता अिȪतीय लेनदेन संदभŊ संƥा के आधार पर उनके सीएयू के बœक से सȑािपत बयाना रािश Ůाɑ करेगी। (यूटीआर) 
और िनिवदाएं खोले जाने से पहले Ůȑेक आरटीजीएस/एनईएफटी/आईएमपीएस भुगतान के िलए अɊ सभी संदभŊ संƥाएं। 

 
4. कायŊ की समान Ůकृित की पįरभाषा: माũा/बीओƐू की अनुसूची मŐ उİʟİखत Ůȑेक Ůकार की ŵेणी के कायŊ का अनुभव रखने 
वाली एजŐसी और लाइसŐस के माȯम से कम से कम 25 मीटर लंबाई के İˢिमंग पूल चलाने के कायŘ को संतोषजनक ढंग से पूरा करने 
वाली एजŐसी, जनशİƅ Ůदान करती है। सरकारी िवभाग, सावŊजिनक Ɨेũ के उपŢम, सरकार मŐ। माचŊ 2021 को समाɑ होने वाले 
िपछले तीन लगातार िवȅीय वषŊ के दौरान Ůȑेक वषŊ मŐ अनुमािनत लागत के 30% से अिधक वािषŊक टनŊओवर वाले केवीएस सिहत 
ˋूल, वैध यूडीआईएन वाले चाटŊडŊ एकाउंटŐट Ȫारा िविधवत Ůमािणत और लेखापरीिƗत हœ, आवेदन करने के हकदार हœ। इसके िबना 
िनिवदाओ ंपर िवचार नही ंिकया जाएगा। 

 
5. बोलीदाता केवल एक कायŊ के िलए एक यूटीआर का उपयोग करेगा। यिद यह पाया जाता है िक उसने िविभɄ िनिवदाओ ंके िलए 
एक यूटीआर नंबर का उपयोग िकया है, तो उसके Ȫारा Ůˑुत सभी िनिवदाओ ंको अˢीकार कर िदया जाएगा और भिवˈ मŐ उसे 
डीडीए मŐ आगे की िनिवदा से वंिचत कर िदया जाएगा। 

 
6. इǅुक िनिवदाकार डीडीए मŐ िनिवदा देने से पहले यह सुिनिʮत कर लŐ िक अपेिƗत शुʋ पहले ही सीआरबी के पास जमा कर 
िदया गया है। 

 
8. िनयम और शतŘ के िलए, िवशेष कायŊ की पाũता मानदंड, िजस तरीके से बयाना रािश आिद को आरटीजीएस मोड के माȯम से 

जमा िकया जाना है और अɊ जानकारी / िनदőश, कृपया डीडीए की वेबसाइट https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure पर जाएं। /ऐप 
या www.dda.org.in.िकसी भी तरह के िलए 0120-4200462, 0120-4001002, 0120-4001005 & 0120-6277787 or send a 
mail over to – support-eproc@nic.in. 

 
िनिवदाकारो ंके िलए महȕपूणŊ िनयम एवं शतŒ। िनिवदाकारो ंको िनिवदा मŐ भाग लेने से पहले इसे पढ़ना आवʴक है। 
 

1. उपरोƅ कायŊ के िलए िनिवदा के िलए िनिदŊʼ ̾थान पर ईएमडी के िवŜȠ एनईएफटी/आरटीजीएस पर अिȪतीय लेनदेन संदभŊ 
ऑनलाइन रखा जाएगा। "तकनीकी बोली" के साथ-साथ "ईएमडी का संदभŊ" वाला पहला कवर। 

 
2. तकनीकी बोिलयां एसएफएससी सʃेलन हॉल मŐ एक सिमित या उनके Ůितिनिधयो ंकी उपİ̾थित मŐ अिधकृत बोली खोलने 
वालो ंȪारा ऑनलाइन खोली जाएंगी। केवल उɎी ंिनिवदाकारो ंकी िवȅीय बोिलयां खोली जाएंगी िजनकी तकनीकी बोिलयां अहŊता 
Ůाɑ करती हœ, िजसकी सूचना एक समय और ̾थान पर दी जाएगी। तकनीकी ŝप से योƶ िनिवदाकताŊ को िवȅीय बोली खोलते 
समय या तो ʩİƅगत ŝप से या अिधकृत Ůितिनिध के माȯम से बोली पावती रसीद के साथ उपİ̾थत होने की ˢतंũता होगी या 
वे अपने दूर̾थ छोर पर बोली खोलने के कायŊŢम को ऑनलाइन देख सकते हœ। 

 
3. िनिवदाकार को Ŝपये Ůˑुत करना चािहए। 45,977/- आरटीजीएस के ŝप मŐ बयाना रािश के ŝप मŐ। यिद िनिवदा ˢीकार 
कर ली जाती है, तो रािश डीडीए Ȫारा सुरƗा जमा के िहˣे के ŝप मŐ रखी जाएगी, अɊथा इसे वापस कर िदया जाएगा। हालांिक, 
बयाना रािश पर कोई ɯाज देय नही ंहै। 

 
4. िनिवदा दो भागो ंमŐ ऑनलाइन जमा की जाएगी, अथाŊत तकनीकी बोली और मूʞ बोली। 
तकनीकी बोली 

 
िनिवदाकताŊओ ंको तकनीकी बोली मŐ िनɻिलİखत दˑावेज Ůˑुत करने की आवʴकता है: - 
 
i.मœ। िनिवदा ˢीकृित पũ की ˋैन की गई Ůित (कंपनी के लेटर हेड पर दी जानी है)। 
ii.िȪतीय िनिवदा आवेदन पũ की ˋैन की गई Ůित 
iii. आरटीजीएस/एनईएफटी/आईएमपीएस या िकसी अɊ मोड (ईएमडी) के संदभŊ की ˋैन की गई Ůित 
iv. पैन नंबर की ˋैन कॉपी 
v. बोली लगाने के अंितम िदन तक सिŢय और वैध जीएसटी पंजीकरण की ˋैन की गई Ůित। 
vi. ईएसआई और ईपीएफ पंजीकरण की ˋैन की गई कॉपी 



vii. डीडीए के ठेकेदार पंजीकरण बोडŊ के पास जमा अपेिƗत शुʋ के Ůमाण की ˋैन Ůित। 
viii. माचŊ 2021 को समाɑ होने वाले िपछले तीन लगातार िवȅीय वषŊ मŐ वैध यूडीआईएन रखने वाले चाटŊडŊ एकाउंटŐट Ȫारा 
िविधवत लेखापरीिƗत और Ůमािणत टनŊओवर Ůमाणपũ की ˋैन की गई Ůित। 
ix. अनुबंध III मŐ उİʟİखत ːाफ ŵेणी के अनुसार 31/12/2019 को समाɑ िपछले 7 वषŘ के िलए Ůȑेक Ůकार के कायŊ 
के िलए संतोषजनक पूणŊता Ůमाण पũ की ˋैन की गई Ůित। 
एƛ। Ŝपये के गैर-Ɋाियक ːांप पेपर पर उपŢम की ˋैन की गई Ůित। 100/- उस एजŐसी को िकसी भी सरकार Ȫारा 
ɰैक िलːेड या िडबार नही ं िकया गया है। /पीएसयू या िनजी संगठन एजŐसी/फमŊ/ʩİƅ/िनिवदाकताŊ बोली जमा करते 
समय। 
xi. Ŝपये के गैर-Ɋाियक ːांप पेपर पर उपŢम की ˋैन की गई Ůित। 100/- एनआईटी के खंड के अनुसार ईएसआई और 
ईपीएफ के संबंध मŐ। 
xii. Ŝपये के गैर-Ɋाियक ːांप पेपर पर उपŢम की ˋैन की गई Ůित। 100/- एनआईटी के खंड के अनुसार चोट/जीवन 
की हािन को रोकने के िलए सावधािनयो ंके संबंध मŐ। 
xiii. एनआईटी के खंड के अनुसार आवʴक कोई अɊ दˑावेज। 
 
उपरोƅ आवʴक जानकारी और/या दˑावेजो ंऔर/या तकनीकी बोली के साथ बयाना रािश के संबंध मŐ िकसी भी िनिवदा 
मŐ कमी पाई जाने पर िवचार नही ंिकया जाएगा। 
 
मूʞ बोली 
i) BoQ_XXXXXX.xls . के ŝप मŐ िवȅीय बोली की अनुसूची 
 
आरई/एनएसएससी/डीडीए 
Ţमांक F2(74)एनएसएससी/डीडीए/िसिवलवकŊ /21-22/1198    िदनांक:-19.02.2022 
 
 
 
Ůितिलिप अŤेिषत:- 
1. आयुƅ (खेल), डीडीए 
2. आयुƅ (Ůणाली), डीडीए - ई-मेल के माȯम से डीडीए की वेबसाइट पर अपलोड करने के िलए। 
3. उप. सीएओ (खेल)/सीएयू, डीडीए 
4. सिचव। (समɋय), ˙ोट्Ŋस िवंग, डीडीए 
5. संŮदाय। डीडीए ठेकेदार कʞाण संघ िवकास मीनार, आई.पी. एːेट, नई िदʟी। 
6. संŮदाय। डीडीए िबʒसŊ एसोिसएशन, ई-18, िवकास कुटीर, नई िदʟी। 
7. महासिचव, िदʟी ठेकेदार कʞाण संघ (पंजीकृत), 306, मİˏद मोठ, एन.डी.एस.ई., भाग- II, नई िदʟी-110049। 
8. डीडीए ˙ोट्Ŋस कॉ̱ɘेƛ और गोʚ कोसŊ के सभी सिचव अपने नोिटस बोडŊ पर ŮदिशŊत करने के िलए। 
9. आर.ई. (िसिवल)/एनएसएससी 
10. नोिटस बोडŊ  

 
आरई/एनएसएससी/डीडीए 


